

**NANOSTRUCK TECHNOLOGIES INC.**  
**MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL RESULTS**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2015**

*The following management's discussion and analysis ("MD&A") should be read in conjunction with the condensed interim unaudited financial statements, including the notes attached thereto for the three and six month periods ended March 31, 2015 and with annual audited financial statements, including the notes thereto for the year ended September 30, 2014. Additional information relating to NanoStruck Technologies Inc. ("NanoStruck" or the "Company") is available on SEDAR at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com). This MD&A is prepared as of June 1, 2015, and has been approved by the Company's Board of Directors. All currency amounts are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted.*

**Forward-looking Information**

Certain statements included in this document constitute "forward-looking statements". All statements, other than statements of historical fact, included herein, including but not limited to, statements regarding future anticipated development activities, the nature of future anticipated scientific research programs and the results thereof, business and financing plans and business trends, are forward-looking statements. Although the Company believes that such statements are reasonable, it can give no assurance that such expectations will prove to be correct.

Forward-looking statements are typically identified by words such as: believe, expect, anticipate, intend, estimate, postulate and similar expressions, or which by their nature refer to future events. The Company cautions investors that any forward-looking statements by the Company are not guarantees of future performance, and that actual results may differ materially from those in forward looking statements as a result of various factors, including, but not limited to, variations in the market for, and pricing of, any products the Company may produce or plan to produce, the Company's inability to obtain any necessary permits, consents or authorizations required for its activities, the Company's inability to produce products successfully or profitably, to continue its projected growth, to raise the necessary capital or to be fully able to implement its business strategies, and other risks and uncertainties identified herein under "Risks and uncertainties".

Should one or more of these risks and uncertainties materialize, or should underlying assumptions prove incorrect, actual results may vary materially from those described in any of those forward-looking statements. For this reason, investors should not attribute undue certainty to or place undue reliance on forward-looking statements.

Historical results of operations and trends that may be inferred from the following discussion and analysis may not necessarily indicate future results from operations. In particular, the current state of the global securities markets may cause significant fluctuations in the price of the Company's securities and render it difficult or impossible for the Company to raise the funds necessary to develop any of its present or future mineral properties.

**OVERVIEW**

Nanostruck Technologies Inc. (formally known as Blue Gold Water Technologies Ltd.) (the "Company"), was incorporated in British Columbia under the Business Corporations Act on June 20, 2006 under the name Golden Cross Resources Inc. On May 29, 2013 Golden Cross Acquisition Inc. ("Golden Cross"), a subsidiary of Golden Cross Resources Inc. and Blue Gold Tailing Technologies Inc. ("Tailing") amalgamated. The amalgamated company was then named Blue Gold Tailings Technologies Ltd. ("Tailings") and is legal subsidiary of the Company. As a result of this amalgamation, the former shareholders of Tailing were considered to have acquired control of the Company as a result of their controlling share ownership in the resulting entity, the assumption of management of the Company by Tailing's management team and as a result of Tailing's control of the Company's Board of Directors post amalgamation.

The Company's main focus is the business of water remediation and tailings processing, using nanotechnology solutions to clean wastewater and recover precious metals from mine tailings. The Company has a suite of technologies that remove molecular sized particles using absorptive organic polymers. These versatile biomaterials are derived from crustacean shells or plant fibers, depending on requirements of their usage. Acting as molecular sponges, the nanometer-sized polymers are custom programmed to absorb specific particles for remediation or retrieval purposes. These could be used to clean out acids, hydrocarbons, pathogens, oils and toxins in water via its NanoPure solutions or

to recover precious metal particles in mine tailings, such as gold, silver, platinum, palladium and rhodium using the Company's NanoMet solutions.

By using modifications to conventional technologies and adding polymer-based nano-filtration, the Company's offers environmentally safe NanoPure solutions for water purification. The Company uses Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and World Health Organization (WHO) guidelines as a benchmark for water quality and safety to conform to acceptable agricultural or drinking water standards in jurisdictions where the technology is used. Additionally, the Company's technology can be used to recover precious and base metals from mine tailings, which are the residual material from earlier mining activities. By retrieving valuable metals from old tailing dumps, the Company's NanoMet solutions boosts the value of existing mining assets and reduces the need for new, costly and potentially environmentally harmful exploration and mining.

On May 20, 2015 Mr. Raj Kurichh, Chief Marketing Officer and Director resigned from his position in the Company.

General overview and discussion of the activities of management during the three months ended March 31, 2015.

1 The Company continues to be in talks with the Mayor of Paraiso, Tabasco, Mexico to discuss a proposal for the cleaning and rehabilitation of the Seco River. The project includes a municipal water treatment facility to treat the residual wastewater of the town of Paraiso.

2. The Company is maintaining negotiations with Bacardi. The Issuer submitted a design and quotation to Bacardi Mexico for a treatment facility and co-generation system to treat the vinasse effluent from Bacardi's La Galarza rum distillery, south of Mexico City. No advancement has been made during the past month.

3. Management of the Company are reviewing all existing projects to evaluate potential success and profitability. At the same time management is exploring other projects.

**SELECTED ANNUAL INFORMATION**

**Summary of Quarterly results**

The following table sets forth selected audited financial information for the Company's eight most recent quarters ending with the last quarter for the three months ending March 31, 2015.

	For the Three Months Ended							
	March 31, 2015	December 31, 2014	September 30, 2014	June 30, 2014	March 31, 2014	December 31, 2013	September 30, 2014	June 30, 2014
Revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Income (loss) from continuing operations	(450,489)	(365,105)	(1,870,685)	(1,513,879)	(994,880)	(740,185)	(988,685)	(851,196)
Reverse take over transaction costs	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,964,243
Net Income (Loss)	(450,489)	(365,105)	(1,870,685)	(1,513,879)	(994,880)	(740,185)	(988,685)	(5,815,439)
Income (loss) from continuing operations per share -basic and diluted	(0.01)	(0.004)	(0.02)	(0.02)	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.01)
Income (loss) per share -basic and diluted	(0.01)	(0.004)	(0.02)	(0.02)	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.07)

As the Company continues in the research and development stage, the Company has incurred significant operating losses since inception. In the six month period ended March 31, 2015, the operating loss increased at a far lower rate as all non-essential expenditure was curtailed. The Company, however, expects that losses will continue until the Company is successful in completing its research and development efforts including the installation of its water remediation plants.

For the three months ended March 31, 2015

The Company's net loss for the period was \$450,489 compared to the loss of \$994,880 for equivalent three months in 2014. The net decrease in loss of \$544,391 was primarily due to the following:

- a) Professional fees, consulting and advisory decreased by \$184,971 from \$185,536 in 2014 to \$565 in 2015. The decrease was primarily due to the development of a more focused internal management team; and
- b) Salaries and wages increased by \$45,646 from \$144,571 in 2014 to \$190,217 in 2015. The increase was mainly due to a increase in salaries for management, sales, business development related items; and
- c) Research and development costs decreased by \$166,395 from \$166,395 in 2014 to \$nil in 2015. The decrease reflected the Company capitalising on past investment in Research and Development initiatives; and
- d) Advertising and promotion fees decreased by \$41,211 from \$41,211 in 2014 to \$nil in 2015. The decrease was facilitated by an increase in face to face marketing; and
- e) Share based payments decreased by \$275,865 from \$275,865 in 2014 to \$nil in 2015. The decrease was primarily attributable to options granted to consultants and management during the three months ended March 31, 2014 as well as to debt that was owed by the Company to consultants and management that was converted into shares during that period.
- f) Office and Laboratory costs increased by \$116,851 from \$55,823 in 2014 to \$172,674 in 2015. The increase is solely due to the Company writing off \$155,671 prepaid deposits and advances, paid in respect of laboratory equipment commissioned. Without this write off the Office and Laboratory costs would have decreased by \$38,820 in the period.
- g) Amortization increased by \$15,799 from \$11,506 in 2014 to \$27,305 in 2015. The increase includes accelerated amortization of \$22,274 to write off remaining assets, primarily Leasehold Improvement Net Book Value as a result of closing the premises. Without this exceptional charge the amortization in the period would have reduced by \$6,475.

For the six months ended March 31, 2015

The Company's net loss for the period was \$815,593 compared to the loss of \$1,735,064 for equivalent six months in 2013/4. The decrease in loss of \$919,471 was primarily due to the following:

- h) Professional fees, consulting and advisory decreased by \$337,212 from \$339,859 in 2013/4 to \$2,647 in 2014/15. The decrease was primarily due to the development of a more focused internal management team; and
- i) Salaries and wages increased by \$138,547 from \$267,409 in 2013/4 to \$405,956 in 2014/5. The increase was mainly due to a increase in salaries for management, sales, business development related items; and
- j) Research and development costs decreased by \$309,602 from \$309,602 in 2013/4 to \$nil in 2014/5. The decrease reflected the Company capitalising on past investment in Research and Development initiatives; and
- k) Advertising and promotion fees decreased by \$75,917 from \$75,917 in 2013/4 to \$nil in 2014/5. The decrease was facilitated by an increase in face to face marketing; and

- l) Share based payments decreased by \$382,527 from \$382,527 in 2013/4 to \$nil in 2014/5. The decrease was primarily attributable to options granted to consultants and management during the six months ended March 31, 2014 as well as to debt that was owed by the Company to consultants and management that was converted into shares during that period.
- m) Office and Laboratory costs increased by \$142,549 from \$114,798 in 2013/4 to \$257,347 in 2014/5. The increase is solely due to the Company writing off \$155,671 prepaid deposits and advances, paid in respect of laboratory equipment commissioned. Without this write off the Office and Laboratory costs would have decreased by \$13,122 in the period.
- n) Amortization increased by \$9,324 from \$23,011 in 2013/4 to \$32,335 in 2014/5. The increase includes accelerated amortization of \$22,274 to write off remaining assets, primarily Leasehold Improvement Net Book Value as a result of closing the premises. Without this exceptional charge the amortization in the period would have reduced by \$12,950

## **LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES**

The financial statements have been prepared on a going-concern basis, which assumes the realization of assets and liquidation of liabilities in the normal course of business. Continuing operations, as intended, are dependent on management's ability to raise required funding through future equity issuances, its ability to acquire resource property or business interests and develop profitable operations or a combination thereof, which is not assured, given today's volatile and uncertain financial markets. The Company may revise commercialization and development programs depending on its working capital position.

Issue and outstanding warrants at March 31, 2015 were 14,478,850 with exercise prices of \$0.13 and \$0.20 (post consolidated).

Issued and outstanding stock options at March 31, 2015 totaled 4,920,000, with all options having an exercise price of \$0.15, with an average contractual life of 1.42 years.

At March 31, 2015, the Company's working capital deficit was \$2,171,576 (September 30, 2013 deficit of \$1,404,763). As of the date of this MD&A, the Company has no outstanding commitments other than its on-going trade payable, lease commitments and has not pledged any of its assets as security for loans, or otherwise and is not subject to any debt covenants. The Company recognizes the need to obtain equity financing to meet its obligations and fund its development programs. The Corporation is in discussion with potential investors, however, at this time potential investors have made no written commitments. There is no guarantee that the Corporation will be successful in raising sufficient funds to continue as a going concern.

**Remainder of the page intentionally left blank**

## TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

The Company has entered into certain transactions with related parties during the six months ended March 31, 2015. A description of these related parties' transactions are as follows:

- (a) The following is the detail of remuneration/ consulting paid / accrued (excluding out of pocket expense) to related parties:

<b>Name of Officer/Director</b>	<b>Position</b>	<b>Nature of Payment</b>	<b>Oct 1, 2014 - Mar 31, 2015 Fees Accrued/Paid (\$)</b>
Bundeep Singh Rangar	Chairman, Interim CEO	Consulting Fees	126,000
Raj Kurichh	Director, Officer	Consulting Fees	75,000
Richard Goldman	ex CFO	Consulting Fees	24,779
Steve McCann	CFO, Chair of Audit Committee	Consulting Fees	40,177
Brij Chadda	Director	Board Fees	10,000
Marty Bernholz	Director	Board Fees	10,000
IndusView UK Ltd	A company with common Director	Consulting fees	15,000

## CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

The preparation of the Company's financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting year. Financial statements include judgments and estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such judgments and estimates are pervasive throughout the financial statements, and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and may affect both current and future periods.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of judgments and estimates that management has made at the statement of financial position date, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

1. Impairment of property, plant & equipment and intangible assets – in assessing impairment, management must determine the level at which independent cash flows exist, the asset or an asset grouping. Estimates of the recoverable amount of each asset or cash generating unit is determined; based on expected future cash flows and uses an interest rate to discount them. Estimation uncertainty relates to assumptions about future operating results and the determination of a suitable discount rate.
2. Fair value measurements for share-based payments and other equity-based transactions.
3. Useful lives of depreciable assets – management reviews its estimate of the useful lives of depreciable assets at each reporting date, based on the expected utility of the assets. Uncertainties in these estimates relate to technical obsolescence that may change the utility of water remediation and mining tailings recovery equipment.
4. Recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities – the extent to which deferred tax assets can be recognized is based on an assessment of the probability of the Company's future taxable income against which the deferred tax assets can be utilized. In addition, significant judgment is required in assessing the impact of any legal or economic limits or uncertainties in various tax jurisdictions.
5. Determination of the recoverability of the carrying value of exploration and evaluation assets.
6. Recognition and valuation of provisions for restoration and environmental liabilities.

## CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS

Future minimum payments under operating leases for premises & equipment and payment to a consultant are approximately as follows:

	<b>March 31, 2015</b>
	\$
Due within one year	98,902
Due from one to five years	15,937
Due after five years	-
	<u>114,839</u>

Subsequent to March 31, 2015, the Company returned the office equipment and vacated the premises.

## ACCOUNTING POLICIES

### Accounting standards issued but not yet effective

Several new standards, interpretation and amendments to existing standards have been issued by the IASB and IFRIC that are mandatory but not yet effective for the year ended September 30, 2015, and have not been applied in preparing these financial statements. Many of these are not applicable or inconsequential to the Company and have been excluded from the discussion below. The Company is currently assessing the impact of standards that may be applicable on the financial statements.

The following standards or interpretations have been issued by the IASB and IFRC and are effective in the annual period beginning on or after the date shown:

IFRS 7	<i>Financial Instruments: Amendment Regarding Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities</i>	January 1, 2013
IFRS 9	<i>Financial Instruments</i>	January 1, 2015
IFRS 13	<i>Fair Value Measurement</i>	January 1, 2013
IFRS 10	<i>Consolidated Financial Statements</i>	January 1, 2013
IFRS 11	<i>Joint Arrangements</i>	January 1, 2013
IFRS 12	<i>Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities</i>	January 1, 2013
IFRS 34	<i>Interim Financial Reporting</i>	January 1, 2015

IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Amendment Regarding Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities: This amendment enables users of the financial statements to better compare financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS and US Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.

IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement: This standard defines fair value, provides guidance on its determination and introduces consistent requirements for disclosures on fair value measurements.

IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements: This standard will replace IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (“IAS 27”) and SIC-12 Consolidation – Special Purpose Entities (“SIC-12”). Concurrent with IFRS 10, the IASB issued IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements (“IFRS 11”), IFRS 12 Disclosures of interests in Other Entities (“IFRS 12”), IAS 27 Separate Financial Statements, which has been amended for the issuance of IFRS 10 but retains the current guidance for separate financial statements; IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (“IAS 28”), which has been amended for conforming changes based on the issuance of IFRS 10 and IFRS 11.

IFRS 10 uses control as the single basis for consolidation, irrespective of the nature of the investee, eliminating the risks and rewards approach included in SIC-12, and requires continuous assessment of control over an investee.

IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements: This standard introduces new accounting requirements for joint arrangements replacing IAS 31 Interests in Joint Ventures. It eliminates the option of accounting for jointly controlled entities by proportionate consolidation.

IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities: This standard includes disclosure requirements about subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates, as well as unconsolidated structured entities and replaces existing disclosure requirements.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments: This standard replaces the current IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. The standard introduces new requirements for classifying and measuring financial assets and liabilities.

#### IFRS 34 Interim Financial Reporting Statement of compliance

The Company applies International Financial Reporting Standards ["IFRS"] as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ["IASB"]. These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements required by IFRS as issued by the IASB.

The policies applied in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are based on IFRSs issued and outstanding as of June 1, 2015, the date the Board of Directors approved the statements. The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements as compared with the most recent annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended September 30, 2014, except as noted below. Any subsequent changes to IFRS that are given effect in the Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ending September 30, 2015 could result in restatement of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

## **FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument.

Financial assets are derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or when the financial asset and all substantial risks and rewards are transferred.

A financial liability is derecognized when it is extinguished, discharged, cancelled or when it expires.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are measured initially at fair value plus transaction costs, except for financial assets and financial liabilities carried at fair value through profit or loss, which are measured initially at fair value.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are measured initially at fair value plus transaction costs, except for financial asset and financial liabilities carried at fair value through profit or loss, which are measured initially at fair value.

Financial assets and liabilities are measured subsequently as described below.

## **FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT**

The Company's activities may expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk (including interest rate, foreign currency risk and commodity price risk). The Board of Directors approves and

monitors the risk management processes, inclusive of documented investment policies, counterparty limits, and controlling and reporting structures. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed is provided as follows:

#### Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a customer or a related party receivable will be unable to pay the Company in full when an amount becomes due. The Company does not have material exposure to customer credit risk as there has been minimal revenue generated.

#### Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its financial obligations as they become due. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows from operations and anticipated investing and financing activities to ensure it has sufficient funds available to meet current and foreseeable financial requirements. As at March 31, 2015, the Company had a negative working capital of \$2,171,576 (September 30, 2014: negative \$1,404,763). The accounts payables and accrued liabilities are due within one year.

#### Foreign currency risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk to the Company's earnings that arises from fluctuations in foreign exchange rates and the degree of volatility of these rates. The Company does not have material exposure to these risks as the extent of business transaction in foreign currencies is minimal.

#### Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on its Short Term Loan. The annual interest rate is set at 10%, however the Short Term Loan is payable upon demand.

#### Capital management

The Company's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor and creditor confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The capital structure of the Company consists of equity, comprising share capital, contributed surplus, net of accumulated deficit. The Company's capital (deficit) was (\$2,171,576) as at March 31 2015 (September 30, 2014 – deficit of \$1,355,983).

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristic of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue common shares or dispose of assets. Management reviews the capital structure on a regular basis to ensure that the Company's capital management objectives are achieved.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the period ended March 31, 2015. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

The Company's objectives when managing capital are:

- a) To maintain and safeguard accumulated capital in order to provide an adequate return to shareholders by maintaining a sufficient level of funds for its operational needs.
- b) To invest cash on hand in highly liquid and highly rated financial instruments with high credit quality issuers, thereby minimizing the risk of loss of principal.
- c) To obtain the necessary financing, if and when it is required.



In the management of capital, the Company includes shareholders' equity in the definition of capital. The Company is not exposed to externally imposed capital requirements.

In order to maximize ongoing development efforts, the Company does not pay dividends. Notwithstanding the risks described in notes 1 and 2 of the financial statements, the

Company expects to continue to raise funds, from time to time, to continue meeting its capital management objectives.

#### Fair value

The fair value of the Company's financial assets and liabilities approximates the carrying amount. Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability  
either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

## **OTHER INFORMATION**

### **Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements**

The Company has no off-balance sheet arrangements.

### **Going concern**

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations for the foreseeable future. The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to obtain financing on reasonable terms and to attain profitable operations and further fund operations. Although the Company has been successful in the past in obtaining financing, there is no assurance that it will be able to obtain adequate additional financing in the future, in which case the Company may be unable to meet its obligations. Should the Company be unable to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations, the net realizable value of its assets may be substantially less than the amounts recorded on the statements of financial position. These consolidated financial statements do not include adjustments to the amounts and classification of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

The Company has incurred losses to date of \$15,029,315 and had a working capital deficit of \$2,171,576 as at March 31, 2015 (deficit of \$1,404,763 – September 30, 2014). The Company does not currently have any revenue-generating assets.

The Company, therefore, reduced all of its expenditure and has limited such expenditure to external essential costs only. Whilst operating in this manner the Company continues to explore and develop further revenue and funding targets which could lead for the eventual improvement in the Company's cash position going forward.

Given the uncertainty over the future funding the Directors recognize that there is a material uncertainty that casts significant doubt over the Company's ability to operate as a going concern. These financial statements do not contain the adjustments that would be necessary if the Company was unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments would include presenting assets at their recoverable amounts, which would be likely to result in further provisions to the current carrying amounts in these consolidated financial statements and to providing for further liabilities that might arise on a break up basis of preparation.

## OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA

As at the date of MD&A, the following securities were outstanding:

Outstanding Securities:	Number
Common Shares	94,658,046
Warrants	14,478,850
Stock options	4,920,000

## CONTINGENCIES

The Company is aware that there is currently an ongoing investigation by Ontario Securities Commission (OSC) over the dealings of a private company, Holdings during the period July 2010 to April 2013, related to alleged breaches of Ontario Securities Law and conduct contrary to public interest. Holdings is not a subsidiary of the Company nor does the Company have any say in the affairs of Holdings.

During 2013, the Company issued shares to Holdings for the exclusive license and assignment agreement to the University of Saskatchewan license and patents. In addition, in 2013 the Company issued builder common shares and common shares in consideration for services provided. The OSC has raised concern over these dealings with Holdings. Holdings, as well as three of Holdings' founders, including Raj Kurichh, a director of the Company, have been named as respondents in the investigation.

The Company has not been named as a respondent and the OSC hearing has not commenced. Although the eventual outcome cannot be predicted, there is a possibility that there could be repercussions of the Company's dealings with Holdings or Raj Kurichh. As such the outcome or potential impact on the Company is not known at this time.

It should also be noted that the company's interim CEO instructed its legal counsel Bachhus Law to conduct a governance audit on July 3, 2013. The audit report was prepared and submitted to the Company's Board by Bachhus Law on July 11, 2013, which implemented its recommendations, including the set up of a temporary Special Governance Committee with its own charter in September 2013.

## SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

a) The following advances were received against the Short Term Loan subsequent to March 31, 2015:

April 2, 2015	145,000
Previous Principal Balance	391,621
Total	\$536,621

b) Subsequent to March 31, 2015 the Company returned the leased photocopying equipment. In addition, effective May 15, 2015 the Company vacated the leased property at Suite 6B, 2660 Meadowvale Road, Mississauga, Ontario, L5N 6MP. In addition, the Company has accelerated the depreciation of the remaining items of equipment and, in particular, the Leasehold Improvements, resulting in a Nil Net Book Value of Fixed Assets. This treatment has prudently been reflected in the book values at March 31, 2015.

c) Raj Kurichh resigned as Chief Marketing Officer and a director of the Company effective May 20, 2015.